
1

Service Date: January 4, 1979

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATION
MONTANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of ) DOCKET NO. 6567
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES, INC., for )
authority to establish increased ) ORDER NO. 4467A
rates for electric and gas service. )

APPEARANCES

For the Applicant:

Lester Loble, II and James L. Norris
Attorneys at Law
833 North Last Chance Gulch
Box 176
Helena MT   59601

Joseph R. Maichel
General Counsel for the Applicant
400 North 4th Street
Bismarck, ND   58501

For the Protestants:

John C. Doubek and Geoffrey L. Brazier
Attorneys at Law
Montana Consumer Counsel
34 West 6th Avenue
Helena, MT   59601

C. W. Leaphart, Attorney at Law
Great Western Sugar and Holly Sugar Corp.
1 Last Chance Gulch
Helena, MT   59601



DOCKET NO. 6567, ORDER NO. 4467A 2

Jerome Anderson and Steven J. Harman
Attorneys at Law
Lovell Clay Products Co., Midland Empire Packing
Co., and Pierce Packing Co.
404 North 31st Street
Billings, MT  59101

Carolyn S. Hazel
Attorney at Law
Continental Oil Company (Conoco)
Box 2197
Houston, TX   77001

For Montana Public Service Commission Staff:

Frank Buckley, Utility Administrator
Dan Elliott, C.P.A.
Robert Smith, Attorney at Law

Before:

THOMAS J. SCHNEIDER, Commissioner & Presiding Officer
GORDON E. BOLLINGER, Chairman
JAMES R. SHEA, Commissioner
GEORGE TURMAN, Commissioner

PROLOGUE

Order 4467A supplants Order 4467 in Docket 6567.  However,

frequent reference is made to Order 4467, and findings of fact and

conclusions of law included therein and not changed in this order

shall be carried forward into this order.  Only those findings of

fact and conclusions of law that are new or changed from those in

order 4467 are enumerated here.  Differences from Order 4467

pertain to amounts used in computation of interest expense for

income tax purposes and use of a 46% federal income tax rate as

opposed to a 48% rate.  The following table shows the findings and



DOCKET NO. 6567, ORDER NO. 4467A 3

conclusions in Order 4467 and the corresponding findings and

conclusions in this order:

Findings of Fact
  in Order 4467

Corresponding Findings of
   Fact in Order 4467A  

1-40
41 
N/A
42 
43 

 44-53
54 

 55-71
N/A
72 
73 

 74-79

1-40 
41   *

 42   **
43   *
44   *
45-54
55   *
56-72

 73   **
74   *
75   *
76-81

Conclusions of Law
  in Order 4467 

Corresponding Conclusions
  of Law in Order 4467A 

1 
2-6

1   *
2-6 

 *-changed from Order 4467
**-new, not included in Order 4467

Findings of Fact Changes and Additions: 

41. (G) The Commission accepts the method used by both

parties in computing the interest expense deduction used in

computing income taxes.  The weighted cost of debt amounts approved

by the Commission and rate base amounts used by MCC for computing

tax interest expense shall be used to compute tax interest expense

amounts.

42. All revenue and expense amounts shall reflect a 46%

federal income tax rate (rather than 48%) pursuant to MDU's

stipulation dated December 18, 1978 in Docket 6636 which states:



DOCKET NO. 6567, ORDER NO. 4467A 4

 "Comes now Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. and stipulates that the

federal income tax rate to be used in the final order in Docket

6567 is 46%.  This may be used even though no evidence to that

effect was introduced in Docket No. 6567."

43. The Commission accepts the following cost of service as

appropriate in this proceeding: 

Operating Income at Present Rates
MCC's Pro Forma Adjustments
Knife River Adjustment (Finding of Fact 411)
Interest Amortization Adjustment (Finding of
     Fact 41F)
Tax Interest Expense Adjustment (Finding of
     Fact 41G)
46% Tax Rate Adjustment (Findings of Fact 42)

2,104,000
939,000

(287,000)

(1,000)

(45,000)
    52,000

     Approved Test Year Income Currently
           Being Earned $2,762,000

44. The Commission determines that a decrease of $99,072 in

annual revenue is required in MDU's Montana electric operations as

follows:

Rate Base, as approved
Overall Rate of Return, as approved
Approved Net Income
Add:  Expenses, as approved
Gross Operating Revenues, as approved
Less:  Test Year Gross Operating Revenues
       Currently Being Earned
Decrease in Annual Gross Operating Revenues
       Granted Applicant

$30,680,000
       8.84%

2,712,112.
+10,132,816
$12,844,928.

-12,944,000

$   (99,072)

55. Finding of Fact 55 is identical to Finding of Fact 54 in

Order 4467 except that the sentence "As described in Finding 52, a

gradual implementation of time of use metering is a practical



DOCKET NO. 6567, ORDER NO. 4467A 5

necessity." is changed to "As described in Finding 53, a gradual

implementation of time of use metering is a practical necessity."

73. All revenue and expense amounts shall reflect a 46%

federal income tax rate (rather than 48%) pursuant to MDU's

stipulation dated December 18, 1978 in Docket 6636 which states:

"Comes now Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. and stipulates that the

federal income tax rate to be used in the final order in Docket

6567 is 46%.  This may be used even though no evidence to that

effect was introduced in Docket No. 6567."

74. The Commission finds the following cost of service

appropriate in this proceeding:

Operating Income at Present Rates
MCC's Pro Forma Adjustments
Interest Amortization Adjustment (Finding of
     Fact 72A)
Purchase Gas Adjustments (Finding of Fact 72E)
Tax Interest Expense Adjustment (Finding of
     Fact 72A)
46% Tax Rate Adjustment (Findings of Fact 73)

(87,000)
844,000

(14,000)
(22,000)

(40,000)
(25,000)

     Approved Test Year Income Currently
           Being Earned  656,000

75. The Commission finds that the increase in annual revenue

required in MDU's Montana gas operations is $5,321,652 as follows:

Rate Base, as approved
Overall Rate of Return, as approved
Approved Net Income
Add:  Expenses, as approved
Gross Operating Revenues, as approved
Less:  Test Year Gross Operating Revenues
       Currently Being Earned
Increase in Annual Gross Operating Revenues
       Granted Applicant

$35,336,000
x      9.44%
$ 3,335,718
+25,030,934
 28,366,652

-23,045,000

$ 5,321,652



DOCKET NO. 6567, ORDER NO. 4467A 6

Conclusions of Law Changes:

1. Conclusion of Law No. 1 is identical to Conclusion of Law

No. 1 in Order 4467 except the sentence "The rate bases determined

in Finding of Fact No. 38 for the electric utility and Finding of

Fact No. 68 for the gas utility reflect original cost depreciated

values." is changed to "The rate bases determined in Finding of

Fact No. 38 for the electric utility and Finding of Fact No. 69 for

the gas utility reflect original cost depreciated values."

ORDER

The Montana Public Service Commission orders that: 

1. Montana-Dakota Utilities shall file rate schedules

reflecting acceptances and determinations in the findings of fact

in this order.  The tariffs shall recover $28,366,652 in annual gas

gross operating revenues and $12,844,928 in annual electric gross

operating revenues; and shall be effective for services rendered on

and after January 3, 1979.

2. All motions and objections not ruled upon are denied.

Done in Open Session at a meeting of the Montana Public

Service Commission held January 3, 1979 by a vote of 3-1.

_______________________________________
GORDON E. BOLLINGER, Chairman

_______________________________________
THOMAS J. SCHNEIDER, Commissioner



DOCKET NO. 6567, ORDER NO. 4467A 7

_______________________________________
GEORGE TURMAN, Commissioner

_______________________________________
JAMES R. SHEA, Commissioner
(Voting to Dissent)

ATTEST: 

Madeline L. Cottrill
Commission Secretary

(SEAL)


